

**Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000**

Thank you for your request for information which we received on 28<sup>th</sup> April 2023.  
I am pleased to confirm the following.

**1) Please tell me how many times your Trust has logged an incident of alleged sexual harassment from patients towards staff in 2022.**

**2) For the five most recent cases, please tell me**

**a) the job title of the member of staff against whom the behaviour was levelled**

The system doesn't pull job titles.

**b) a summary of the content of the complaint (patient said "you can warm your hands up on me" during a physical examination, patient wolf-whistled at nurse, etc.)**

**c) the action taken by the Trust**

INC-6155 03/09/2022 13:45:00

The patient had an enhanced observer - RMN.  
The RMN was due to break and the trainee Nursing Associate offered to sit with the patient until the RMN returned. Shortly afterwards the patient "pinned" the NA against the wall and fondled her breasts. As she tried to push him away, he grabbed her again and began thrusting his body towards hers. She called out for help and was assisted in moving the patient away.

INC-5930 21/08/2022 13:00:00

I walked past RAT, and a patient was sitting outside SR 5.  
Patient made inappropriate sexual comments towards female members of staff. Also informed by 11-17 Nurse that patient was making her feel uncomfortable making comments in waiting room.  
Informed patient this was inappropriate and to please stop.  
NIC informed. Went to call security to inform them but informed by NIC patient had self-discharged.  
Radar to be completed. No other concerns at present.

INC-2998 08/04/2022 01:30:00

Patients attending ED believed to be under the influence of MDMA. Whilst in attendance she displayed psychotic episodes and stripped below the waist. She masturbated and made numerous approaches to male security staff seeking sexual activity from them. She removed her canula causing there to be blood spilt across the room and over the officers who were needing to restrain her to prevent harm to themselves. She sexually assaulted male security officer.

INC-2035 06/03/2022 02:22:00

Patient is behaving inappropriately.

offered him change of position, checked with the patient if he is in pain. patient nodded head for the pain provided Oro morph 10mg. Informed the nurse in charge that patient is behaving more sexually trying to touch inappropriately and trying to touch himself. Nurse In charge spoke to the patient he behaved appropriately in front of the in charge and when asked about why he is touching his penis he mouthed that he is having some discomfort. informed the patient not to touch as it will cause more discomfort and reassured that he will feel better soon with pain killers.

The patient was calling constantly by waving hand and tried to grab my hand inappropriately touched my chest and tried to pull me towards him. I asked the patient to leave my hand and gave him the whiteboard to write down what is bothering him. he wrote 'Do you want sex' again tried to touch me inappropriately. informed nurse in charge and duty doctor regarding the same and showed them what patient wrote on the board and informed the in charge that patient's behavior is making me uncomfortable.

INC-1697 16/02/2022 16:00:00

patient became agitated and aggressive since absconding from the ward.

Pt wanted his medications which were not due.

pt stating that he was going to have a fit, Dr aware and saw patient.

pt became more aggressive and sexual abusive and aggressive towards staff member when medications were not given, stated we were going to kill him. Patient went to the kitchen stating he was going to hurt himself, security called for patient safety and for staff member as threats were made for her life. code victor called when patient became violent trying to hurt himself and security. patient put under section 5(2), still being abusive to one particular staff member.

You are advised that this information is provided in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is for your personal use. Any re-use of this information will be subject to copyright and the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations (1st July 05) and authorisation from Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be required. In the event of any re-use, the information must be reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner.

If you are unhappy with the information received in response to this request, please address your complaint to the Patient Affairs Office at Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Standing Way, Eaglestone, Milton Keynes MK6 5LD If, after exhausting our internal

process, you are still unhappy with the information received, you may write to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at the address above.

Yours sincerely,

Freedom of Information Co-ordinator  
For and on behalf of Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Any re-use of this information will be subject to the  
'Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations' and best practice.